
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 24 October 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 1 November 2016

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

N A Knapton
B Phillips
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 18 October 2016 (CA.37 - 
CA.43), previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  

3. INWARD INVESTMENT 1 - 18

This report explores the future of industrial estates/business parks and their 
development across the District in the context of generating inward investment.  
It proposes a strategy which looks at all aspects of inward investment and 
covers short, medium and long-term objectives within the Council’s £5m 10-
year strategy.

In accepting the recommendation, the proposed strategy will be approved and 
the Business and Economy Team will be given approval to develop and 
implement a suitable action plan to deliver the strategy.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

4. NORTHALLERTON BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 19 - 20

This report sets out the proposals for a Northallerton Business Improvement 
District (BID).  The District Council has received notification that postal ballot 
votes have been sent out to those eligible to vote for return by no later than 17 
November 2016.  The purpose of this report is to seek approval to vote ‘Yes’ to 
the BID District Proposal.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will agree the BID proposal and 
authorise the Chief Executive to vote ‘Yes’ in the upcoming postal ballot.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

5. TRANSFER OF THE HERRIOT CENTRE 21 - 24

This report seeks consideration of a proposal to transfer the Council assets of 
23-25 Kirkgate, Thirsk (World of James Herriot) to the World of James Herriot 
Ltd.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will agree to transfer the title of 23-
25 Kirkgate, Thirsk to the World of James Herriot Ltd on condition that it 
continues to be utilised as a visitor attraction and legal agreements relating to 
the artefacts utilised by the attraction and museum are reviewed to ensure that 
they are appropriately safeguarded under the new arrangements.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of item 7 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.

7. STAFFING ISSUES 25 - 34

This report seeks consideration of various staffing issues and a change to the 
Council’s Pay Policy.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
1 November 2016

Subject: INWARD INVESTMENT
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development & Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 This report provides background to the proposed activity which seeks to support the 
Hambleton Economic Strategy (2014) themes of Inward Investment and Drive Growth.

1.2 The growth needs of indigenous businesses, together with capacity to provide for inward 
investment has been translated into the emerging Local Plan. The Preferred Options 
document currently out for consultation proposes:

 320 net new homes per annum 
 Baseline of growth of 178 new jobs per annum.
 71 hectares of employment land (30 hectares currently allocated; 41 hectares new 

allocation). The main allocations are at Dalton Industrial Estate, Leeming Bar, 
Stokesley Business Park and Sowerby Gateway

1.3 Research via the Hamb
[...]

n
to

 p
la

n
n
in

g
 p

o
li
c
y
 

-
 

R
e
v
ie

w
 u

se
, 

c
o
n
te

n
t 

a
n
d
 m

a
rk

e
ti

n
g
 o

f 
L
a
n
d
 a

n
d
 P

ro
p
e
rt

y
 R

e
g
is

te
r 

-
 

E
n
su

re
 a

p
p
ro

p
ri

a
te

 p
ro

m
in

e
n
c
e
 g

iv
e
n
 t

o
 l
a
n
d
 a

n
d
 p

re
m

is
e
s 

o
n
 t

h
e
 P

la
c
e
 t

o
 G

ro
w

 w
e
b
si

te
 

T
im

e
li
n
e
  

- 
  
 L

o
c
a
l 
P
la

n
, 

 
 R

e
so

u
rc

e
s 

re
q
u
ir

e
d
 –

 t
b
c
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
1 November 2016

Subject: NORTHALLERTON BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Northallerton Wards
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 As Members are aware proposals for a Northallerton Business Improvement District (BID) 
have been brought forward.  BID’s are a means of further developing vibrant market towns, 
commercial districts and tourism zones.  To accomplish this a local mechanism is used 
whereby non-domestic ratepayers occupying local business premises pay an extra levy (in 
this case 1.5% for those hereditaments with a rateable value  of £10,000 and above) on top 
of their annual business rates for a fixed period of five years, i.e.  from 3 April 2017 to 
March 2022.  This additional funding is used by the BID company to deliver its business 
plan for the area.  

1.2 BID’s are governed by relevant legislation, in particular the Business Improvement District 
Regulations 2004 (as amended).  These Regulations allow local businesses to set up a BID 
provided that (1) 51% of business ratepayers in the area vote in favour; and (2) the “Yes” 
votes represent more than 50% of the rateable value in the proposed area.  The vote for a 
BID is carried out by secret postal ballot which is organised by Hambleton District Council.  
Eligibility to vote is based on one vote per eligible business premise’s located within the 
defined BID area.  

1.3 The District Co
[...]
there are no issues arising from 
this report.

7.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES

7.1 Health and Safety issues have been considered and there are no issues arising from this 
report.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION:

8.1 It is recommended that Cabinet agrees the BID proposal and authorises the Chief 
Executive to vote “Yes” in the upcoming postal ballot.   

JUSTIN IVES

Background papers: NONE 

Author ref: GN

Contact: Gary Nelson
Head of Legal and Information
01609 767012

Northallerton Bid District.docx

Page 20



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
1 November 2016

Subject: TRANSFER OF 23-25 KIRKGATE, THIRSK TO WORLD OF JAMES HERRIOT LTD

All Ward(s)
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development & Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 This report provides background to the proposed transfer of the Council assets of 
23-25 Kirkgate, Thirsk, the former surgery of author Alf White which now houses the World of 
James Herriot attraction to the World of James Herriot Ltd. The issues that Members will 
need to consider in order that an informed decision on the transfer can be made are set out 
below.

1.2 Two earlier Cabinet reports need to be referenced, they being a report on 21st February 2012 
on the Proposed Transfer of the World of James Herriot and a report on 3rd September 2013 
on the Disposal of Surplus Land and Buildings. 

1.3 The World of James Herriot opened in 1999 following a £1.4 million investment in 
23-25 Kirkgate, No 23 being the former veterinary practice of Alf Wight. This investment 
comprised of contributions from public and private sources. As well as being an attraction 
relating to the life and works of Alf Wight, the buildings house a museum of veterinary 
medicine. Both elements of the attraction have benefitted from donations of artefacts which 
have been utilised to develop the exhibitions and displays.

1.4 Between 2010 and 2012 the Council undertook a process of review of the ongoing operation 
of the attra
[...]
 materials to 
ensure they are not degrading and becoming a higher risk. One instance of asbestos was 
recommended for removal. It is considered that in transferring the property the Council would 
not be transferring a health and safety risk or an onerous financial liability.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

8.1 It is recommended that:-

(1) Cabinet agrees to the transfer of the title of 23-25 Kirkgate, Thirsk to the World of James 
Herriot Ltd. on condition that it continues to be utilised as a visitor attraction; and

(2) legal agreements relating to the artefacts utilised by the attraction and museum are 
reviewed to ensure they are appropriately safeguarded under the new arrangements.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Background papers: Proposed Transfer of the World of James Herriot 21 February 2012
Disposal of Surplus Land and Buildings 3 September 2013

Author ref: MHaynes

Contact: Mark Haynes
Business & Economy
Direct Line No: 01609 767056

Transfer of the Herriot Centre.docx

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Inward Investment
	Enc. 1 for Inward Investment

	4 Northallerton Business Improvement District
	5 Transfer of the Herriot Centre
	7 Staffing Issues





Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 13 December 2016

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 1st November, 2016 at 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune
N A Knapton

Councillor B Phillips
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
C A Dickinson
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
Mrs J Watson
D A Webster

CA.44 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

THE DECISION:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the item of business at minute 
no CA.45 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the Cabinet was 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

CA.45 STAFFING ISSUES
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought consideration of various staffing issues and a revised Pay Policy for 
approval.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Proposed amendments to the Council’s Pay Policy Statement were required to be 
considered by Cabinet before being submitted to Council for approval.



CABINET
1 November 2016

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the amended structure and 
the revised Pay Policy Statement attached at Annex A of the report be agreed.

The meeting closed at 10.00 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


